

Nos. 16,622 and 16,590

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

CLYDE BATES,

*Appellant,*

vs.

FRED R. DICKSON, Warden, California  
State Prison at San Quentin,  
California,

No. 16,622

*Appellee.*

MANUEL JOE CHAVEZ,

*Appellant,*

vs.

FRED R. DICKSON, Warden, California  
State Prison at San Quentin,  
California,

No. 16,590

*Appellee.*

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

STANLEY MOSK,

Attorney General of the State of California,

ARLO E. SMITH,

Deputy Attorney General of the State of California,  
600 State Building, San Francisco 2, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

MAR 22 1960

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Statement .....	1
Appellants' contentions .....	3
Summary of appellee's argument .....	4
Argument .....	4

### I.

The District Court may properly rely upon the opinion of the California Supreme Court as a part of the record and need not review the complete record of the state proceedings .....	4
--	---

### II.

Appellants were charged with the crime of murder; neither the statute defining murder nor the counts in the indictment referred to "arson"; the interpretation of the word "arson" in the California statute dividing murder into degrees is a question of state law and involves no federal question .....	12
---	----

### III.

The proceedings in the state court afforded appellants due process; none of the alleged "errors" cited by appellants involve a substantial federal question .....	17
A. The introduction of the statements of the two co-defendants involves no substantial federal question .....	17
B. The allegations concerning the introduction of inflammatory photographs and the alleged misconduct of the prosecutor present no substantial federal questions .....	19
Conclusion .....	20

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Bates v. California, 359 U.S. 993 .....	2
Brown v. Allen, 344 U.S. 443 .....	2, 4, 8, 9, 10, 19
Chavez v. California, 358 U.S. 946 .....	2
Cole v. Arkansas, 333 U.S. 196 .....	15, 16
Duffy v. Wells, 201 Fed.2d 503 .....	13
In re Bramble, 31 Cal.2d 43 .....	14
Irvine v. Dowd, 359 U.S. 394 .....	19
People v. Chavez, 50 Cal.2d 778 .....	2, 5, 14, 17
Rogers v. Richmond, 252 Fed.2d 807 (2d Cir.), cert. den. 357 U.S. 220 .....	10
U. S. ex rel. DeVita v. McCorkle, 216 Fed.2d 743 (3rd Cir. 1954) .....	9
U. S. v. Cohen Grocery, 255 U.S. 81 .....	14, 15
Winters v. New York, 333 U.S. 507 .....	15

## Statutes

California Penal Code	
Sections 187-189 .....	15
Section 187 .....	12, 14, 15, 16
Section 189 .....	7, 12, 13, 14
Section 447a .....	14
Section 448a .....	2, 7, 13, 14, 20
Section 938.1 .....	13
28 U.S.C. 2243 .....	6
28 U.S.C. 2254 .....	8, 19

Nos. 16,622 and 16,590
